318
L. Reis et alii, Frattura ed Integrità Strutturale, 48 (2019) 318-331; DOI: 10.3221/IGF-ESIS.48.31
Focused on the “Portuguese contributions for Structural Integrity”
Damage evaluation under complex fatigue loading conditions
L. Reis
IDMEC, Instituto Superior Técnico, Universidade de Lisboa, Av. Rovisco Pais, 1, 1049-001 Lisbon, Portugal
luis.g.reis@tecnico.ulisboa.pt; http://orcid.org/0000-0001-9848-9569
J. Caxias, H. Soares, P. R. Costa

en
ce
s
Angle (Radians)
Number of  branches/angle
ER1 ER2
L. Reis et alii, Frattura ed Integrità Strutturale, 48 (2019) 318-331; DOI: 10.3221/IGF-ESIS.48.31
326
DAMAGE ACCUMULATION
ab. 3 summarizes the experimental data for all loading cases. In the first column, it is specified the loading case. In
the second column corresponds to que specimen designation. The third and fourth columns contain the maximum
value of axial stress and shear stress, respectively, for each specimen. Fatigue life is given in blocks in the fifth
column, where a block is defined as the spectrum history of the loading sequence.
Case Specimen designation Axial [MPa] Shear [MPa] Nf
ER1
ER1-501 501 290 1243
ER1-523 523 303 748
ER1-529 529 325 528
ER1-546 546 323 626
ER2
ER2-498 498 288 1425
ER2-505 505 292 2986
ER2-521 521 301 1232
ER2-530 530 307 706
ENR*
ENR-490 490 283 16458
ENR-520 520 300 7823
ENR-540 540 312 5525
ENR-552 552 319 1040
FSm
FSm-463 463 267 1955
FSm-488 488 282 1085
FSm-496 496 286 659